

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

No. DA 23-0748

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JONATHAN PARTAIN,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,  
Missoula County, The Honorable Robert L. Deschamps, III, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
TAMMY K PLUBELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
tplubell@mt.gov

KATHLEEN FOLEY  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 9452  
Missoula, MT 59807

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLEE

KIRSTEN H. PABST  
Missoula County Attorney  
MARK M. HANDELMAN  
Deputy County Attorney  
200 West Broadway  
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 7

I. The offense .....7

II. The change-of-plea hearing.....8

III. The sentencing hearing .....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT.....15

I. The standard of review.....15

II. The district court imposed an illegal sentence because it had no statutory authority to *sua sponte* amend the charge to which Partain had pled guilty, had no statutory authority to impose a sentence on a dismissed charge, and its attempt to do either or both violated the separation of powers doctrine .....16

A. The district court had no statutory authority to amend Partain’s guilty plea to a lesser charge .....16

B. The district court had no statutory authority to sentence Partain on a dismissed charge .....23

C. The district court acting without statutory or constitutional authority violated the separation of powers doctrine .....30

CONCLUSION .....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Walther</i> , 534 S.W.2d 453 (Ky. 1976) .....	37
<i>City of Missoula v. Franklin</i> , 2018 MT 218, 392 Mont. 440, 425 P.3d 1285 .....	24
<i>City of Whitefish v. Curran</i> , 2023 MT 118, 412 Mont. 499, 531 P.3d 547 .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Blackford</i> , 674 S.W.3d 465 (Ky. App. 2023) .....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheney</i> , 800 N.E.2d 309 (Mass. 2003) .....	33
<i>Flynt v. Commonwealth</i> , 105 S.W.3d 415 (Ky. 2003) .....	37-38
<i>Hoskins v. Maricle</i> , 150 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004) .....	38
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357 .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Flether v. Dist. Court</i> , 260 Mont. 410, 417 859 P.2d 992 (1993) .....	25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 278 Mont. 326, 925 P.2d 470 (1996) .....	31
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2016 MT 185, 348 Mont. 257, 376 P.3d 791 .....	32
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 845 P.2d 1017 (Wash. 1993) .....	25
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 2001 MT 198, 306 Mont. 267, 32 P.3d 771 .....	24
<i>State v. Brandt</i> , 2020 MT 79, 399 Mont. 415, 460 P.3d 427 .....	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2022 MT 176, 410 Mont. 38, 517 P.3d 177 .....	31, 38
<i>State v. Brumage</i> , 435 N.W. 2d 337 (Iowa 1989) .....	25

<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2005 MT 32, 326 Mont. 51, 106 P.3d 1189 .....	32
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 2012 MT 172, 366 Mont. 10, 285 P.3d 454 .....	15, 26
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2007 MT 223, 339 Mont. 92, 167 P.3d 906 .....	31, 38
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 2016 MT 237, 385 Mont. 14, 386 P.3d 548 .....	18
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 884 S.W.2d 258 (Ark. 1994) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 588 N.W.2d 921 (Wis. 1999) .....	28
<i>State v. Molenda</i> , 2010 MT 215, 358 Mont. 1, 243 P.3d 387 .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Mosby</i> , 2022 MT 5, 407 Mont. 143, 502 P.3d 116 .....	26
<i>State v. Mungia</i> , 119 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 864 S.W.2d 842 (Ark. 1993) .....	35
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 1998 MT 227, 291 Mont. 15, 966 P.2d 133 .....	24
<i>State v. Ohl</i> , 2022 MT 241, 411 Mont. 52, 521 P.3d 759 .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Passmore</i> , 2010 MT 34, 355 Mont. 187, 225 P.3d 1229 .....	32, 38
<i>State v. Rambold</i> , 2014 MT 116, 375 Mont. 30, 325 P.3d 686 .....	39
<i>State v. Schmalz</i> , 1998 MT 210, 290 Mont. 420, 964 P.2d 763 .....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 276 Mont. 434, 916 P.2d 773 (1996) .....	18
<i>State v. Thiebeault</i> , 2021 MT 162, 404 Mont. 476, 490 P.3d 105 .....	16
<i>State v. Valenzuela</i> , 2021 MT 244, 405 Mont. 409, 495 P.3d 1061 .....	18

<i>State v. Whittington</i> 926 P.2d 237 (Kan. 1996) .....	29
<i>State v. Williamson,</i> 853 P.2d 56 (Kan. 1993) .....	36
<i>United States v. Carrasco,</i> 786 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	32

**Other Authorities**

Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 25.3 .....	36
-----------------	----

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-15-501(5) .....	31
§§ 3-1-111, -402 .....	32
§ 7-4-2712 .....	31
§ 45-5-223 .....	5, 18, 23
§ 45-5-223(1)(b) .....	1
§ 45-5-625(1)(b) .....	1, 19
§ 45-5-625(2)(a) .....	1
§ 45-5-625(2)(b) .....	1
§ 46-1-202(9)(a) .....	18
§ 46-1-202(9)(b) .....	20
§ 46-1-202(9)(c) .....	20
§ 46-11-201(2) .....	31
§ 46-12-211(1)(a) .....	21
§ 46-12-211(1)(b) .....	21
§ 46-12-211(2) .....	21
§ 46-12-211(4) .....	22
§ 46-13-401 .....	6, 23
§ 46-13-401(1) .....	5, 24
§ 46-16-107(3)(c) .....	5, 16

Montana Constitution

Art. III, § 1 .....	30
Art. VI, § 4(4) .....	31
Art. VII, § 4(1) .....	32
